
Recommendation for 
Water & Wastewater Commission  

Commission 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
May 10, 2017 

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
May 18, 2017 

Department: 
 

Public Works 
SUBJECT

Authorize execution of change order #2 to the construction contract with FACILITIES 
REHABILITATION, INC. for the West Bank and Los Altos Lift Stations Rehabilitation 
project for the requested amount of $74,626 for a total contract amount not to exceed 
$1,526,711. (District 10) 

 AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Capital Budget of Austin Water. 
 

Purchasing 
Language: 

Original contract was awarded through a competitive Invitation for Bid 
solicitation process. 

Prior Council 
Action: 

 
June 18, 2015- Council approved a construction contract with Facilities 
Rehabilitation, Inc. 

 
For More 
Information: 

 
Jim Steed, 512-974-1581; Charles Celauro, 512-972-0208, Denise Avery, 
512-972-0104; Rolando Fernandez, 512-974-7749; Sarah Torchin, 512-
974-7141; Lucy Thompson, 512-974-7967 

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 

 
May 10, 2017- To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater Commission. 
 

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

This contract was awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A 
Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement 
Program by meeting the goals with 67.95% MBE and 16.95% 
subcontractor participation. 

 
 
 



The West Bank and Los Altos Lift Stations are located on the west side of Lake Austin. 
These lift stations serve as collection points for Austin Water sewer customers including 
a contracted amount of flow from the City of West Lake Hills. Wastewater from these lift 
stations is pumped across Lake Austin to larger trunk lines that transport the sewage to 
the South Austin Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant. Both stations were constructed 
over 30 years ago and equipment at both are at the end of their useful service life.  
 
The construction includes rehabilitating both lift stations to ensure continuous and 
reliable service. The Los Altos station is being rebuilt at the same site and will include 
new submersible pumps and a new wet well. The West Bank station is being retrofitted 
with one additional pump to ensure appropriate redundancy. Each lift station will receive 
upgrades to their electrical and controls systems and will be fitted with emergency 
generators to protect against overflows due to loss of power.  
 
The request for Change Order 2 comprises several small additions or corrections that 
were not apparent during original design.  This request will also provide repairs to the 
aged and deteriorated wet well at the West Bank Lift Station. The work will include 
bypass pumping to evacuate and enter the wet well; removal of accumulated sludge; 
unclogging Pump #3’s suction piping; water blast cleaning of the concrete walls, and 
lining of the entire wet well with an impervious concrete coating. A delay approving this 
change order will result in the postponement of the rehabilitation of the wet well on the 
West Bank Lift Station and the use of Pump #3. This will prolong startup and use of the 
Lift Station at its full pumping capacity, and delay completion of the project. 
 
The contract allows 330 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is 
located within zip code 78746 (District 10), and is managed by the Public Works 
Department.  
 
Facilities Rehabilitation, Inc. is located in Taylor, Texas. 
 
AUTHORIZATION HISTORY 
 
AMOUNT  DATE -- DESCRIPTION 
$1,327,700     06/18/15 (Council) – Original construction contract approved 
$66,385  06/18/15 (Council) - Contingency 
$58,000  06/18/15 (Council)- Total Administrative Authority  
$74,626  04/20/17 (Proposed)- Change Order #2 & Additional Contingency 
$1,526,711            Total Authorization 
 
CONTRACT HISTORY 
 
AMOUNT  DATE – DESCRIPTION (CO% / CUMULATIVE CO%) 
$1,327,700     03/10/15 – Original construction contract 
$16,500  11/04/15 – Change Order #1 – Polymer concrete pipe in lieu of  
                                 precast (CO 1.24% /   CO 1.24%) 
$152,511  (Proposed) – Change Order #2 - bypass pumping, sludge removal,  
                                 water blast cleaning, lining West Bank wet well  
                                 (CO 11.48% / CCO 12.72%) 
$30,000                   (Proposed) Additional Contingency- to cover unanticipated costs for 
                                 contract work yet to be completed (CO 2.26%/CCO 14.98%) _____ 
$1,526,711        Total Contract Expenditures  
14.98%  Cumulative Change Orders 



 
M/WBE Summary – Construction Change Order 
 
Participation goals stated in the original approved compliance plan were 67.95% MBE 
and 16.95% WBE Participation for this change order: 
 
M/WBE TOTAL – PRIME      $152,511 100.00%  
(MH) Facilities Rehabilitation, Inc., Taylor, TX    $152,511 100.00% 
 
Overall participation based on contract expenditures as of February 9, 2016 (not 
including this change order): 
 
PRIME: 
75.54% MBE 
 
SUBCONTRACTORS: 
12.67% WBE 
 
TOTAL: 
75.54% MBE; 12.67% WBE; and 11.79% Non M/WBE 
 
 
 

 



_̂

_̂

M
O

PA
C

REDBUD

35TH

PE
C

O
S

WINDSOR

ENFIELD EX
PO

SI
TI

O
N

W
ES

TL
AK

E

SC
ENIC

TH
E

H
IG

H

HO
PI

PERRY

TO
RO

CA
NY

ON

BOWMAN

BONNIE

BALCONES

W
IN

ST
ED

FO
R

ES
T

GREENLEE

CHERRY

SC
HU

LL
E

H
AR

TF
O

R
D

INDIAN

BRIDLE
VI

ST
AYAUPON VALLEY

SKYLINE

RIVER

BUCKEYE

SP
R

IN
G

MANTLE

TOWER

CA
PI

TA
L

O
F

TE
XA

S

LAKE
AUSTIN

HI
LL

VI
EW

ELOHI

CANO
NERO

CLEARVIEW

WILD BASIN LEDGE

ED
GE

M
ON

T

SH
AR

O
N

RA
LE

IG
H

O
AK

M
O

NT

RI
VA

RI
DG

E

LAUREL VALLEY

NILES

FA
IR

VI
EW

WILD CAT

JA
R

R
AT

T

M
O

UNT
LARSON

M
C

C
A

LL

MEREDITH

GILBERT

CA
SS

AV
A

RIDGE OAK
45TH

J A
C

KS
O

N

CRESTWAY

M
O

UN
T

BO
N

N
ELL

H
AR

R
IS

FAR
G

ALLA
N

T

WESTOVER

TE
RR

AC
E

M
O

UN
TA

IN

BENNEDICT

DUNNING

W
A

D
E

H
IG

H
LA

N
D

DE
ER

HULL

LA
KE

SH
OR

E

W
ATER

SED
G

E

RIO ROBLES

LEDGEWAY
12TH

R
O

C
K

C
LI

FF

JE
FF

ER
SO

N

WINDSONG

TOWNES

PE
AS

E

FO
RE

ST
VI

EW

KE
AT

IN
G

ANIKAWI

W
E

ST
FI

EL
D

LOGANS

TAYLO
R

S

NE
W

FI
EL

D

EL
TO

N

BIG
BE

N
D

W
O

O
DC

UT
TE

RS

CAMINO ALTO

ST STEPHENS

KE
N

N
AN

FAST FOX

MOUNT BARKER

SPILLER

NORTHWOOD

CO
RU

M

MARIAANNA

ISLAND

FA
W

N

DALI

ST
AM

FO
RD

FOSSIL RIM

R
IVE

R
G

AR
D

EN

BOLD RULER

PAISANO

CO
RT

O
NA

SCENIC
VIEW

THREE
RIVERS

OX
EYE

MICHAELS

FALLTOREADOR

BONITA

RO
C

KM
O

O
R

PETTICOAT

LIVE OAK

CARLTON
CA

NY
ON

WARREN

W
AT

ER
BA

N
K

M
ADRONE

LO
G

AN
S

H
O

LL
O

W
MATADOR

FOOTHILL

VA
LL

EY
O

A
K

HIDDEN

H
AR

BO
R

VI
EW

CAVALCADE

LIMERICK

TARRY

MC BRINE

SPANISH OAK

SC
EN

IC

FALL

M
O

PA
C

BRIDLE

EL
TO

N
BA

LC
O

NE
S

³
WEST BANK AND LOS ALTOS LIFT STATIONS

LOCATION

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.
400 W. 15TH STREET, SUITE 600

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
TBPE REG NO. F-3580

Los Altos
Lift Station

La
ke

Au
st

in

West Bank
Lift Station


